

No. 18-1308

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2018

**Ross GELLER, Dr. Richard BURKE, Lisa KUDROW,
and Phoebe BUFFAY,**
Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

Brief for Respondents

Team Q
Counsel for Respondents
September 14, 2018

Table of Contents

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 3

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument 5

 I. Central Perk’s practice of permitting invocations before Town Council meetings is constitutional under the standards established in *Marsh* and *Galloway*. 5

 A. *Marsh* and *Galloway* established that legislative prayer is a deeply-rooted historical tradition that is only disturbed by coercion. 6

 1. This Court’s precedents demonstrate that legislative prayer has substantial historical support that is limited secondarily by coercion. 6

 2. Central Perk’s practice does not violate the Establishment Clause as it conforms to the standards set forth in *Marsh* and *Galloway*. 12

 B. Tests used in Establishment Clause cases not involving legislative prayer do not affect this case..... 18

1. Legislative prayer is not examined in the same manner as other Establishment Clause claims and should not be evaluated by unrelated standards.	18
2. Central Perk’s practice still does not violate the Establishment Clause under these ill-fitting tests.....	20
C. This Court should exercise judicial restraint when evaluating legislative prayer beyond the confines of <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Galloway</i>	22
II. The Central Perk Town Council’s policy and practice of allowing prayer before meetings was not coercive to the general citizenry or the students in attendance.	23
A. The Town Council’s policy to say a prayer before the beginning of a meeting is not coercive to the general population because there is no pressure for anyone in attendance to participate.	24
B. The invitation to present at for extra credit at a Town Council meeting where a legislative prayer occurs is not coercion under the three-part test in <i>Weisman</i> . .	26
1. It is unclear that the Central Perk Town Council is a government agency for the purpose of Establishment Clause claims.....	28
2. The nature of the invocations offered did not rise to the level of a formal religious exercise.	30
3. Central Perk’s prayer policy did not obligate the participation of objectors. .	30
Conclusion	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland, Fla.</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Bd. Of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens By & Through Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	33
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	17, 19, 21
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. C. L. Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	10, 12, 25, 29
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999)	33, 35
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	33
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	12
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12

<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i>	
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i>	
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11, 24, 26
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cty., N.C.,</i>	
863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i>	
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Marks v. United States,</i>	
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	16
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i>	
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>McGowan v. State of Md.,</i>	
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	12
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty., Ga.,</i>	
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	19, 21, 24
<i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,</i>	
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,</i>	
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	19, 20, 21
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'nrs,</i>	
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	17

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	passim
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12, 25, 33, 34
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11, 28
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	25
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	33
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	12
Other Authorities	
The Bahá’í Faith – The Website of the Worldwide Bahá’í Community, https://www.bahai.org (last visited Sept. 11, 2018).....	37
